impossible. The reason for its volatility is that the unsecured roll is comprised of business property,

leased equipment, marine vessels, and aircraft, which unlike real property, is not fixed to the land

and can be moved between jurisdictional boundaries, resulting in unexpected spikes and drops in

value with no reliable metric for prediction. Additionally, business personal property is subject to

annual property-specific depreciation schedules.

In Fiscal Year 2019-20, the unsecured assessed valuation for properties in SFF Jurisdictions

increased by 5.48% as a whole.

Unsecured property values are a relatively small portion of total Assessed Value (3% for all the

SFF Jurisdictions in Fiscal Year 2019-20).  Therefore, changes in unsecured property values do

not impact total assessed value or property tax revenues nearly as much as changes in secured

property values. Nevertheless, the Report incorporates adjusted growth rates in Fiscal Year 2021-

22 to account for changes in unsecured assessed value as a result of the pandemic.

The following conservative growth rates in unsecured assessed valuation are assumed for the

purposes of this Report:

• Typical Scenario:

o 0% growth rate for Fiscal Year 2020-21

o -5% growth rate for Fiscal Year 2021-22

o 0% growth rate for Fiscal Years 2022-23 through 2024-25

• Conservative Scenario:

o 0% growth rate for Fiscal Year 2020-21

o -20% growth rate for Fiscal Year 2021-22

o 0% growth rate for Fiscal Years 2022-23 through 2024-25

7.4 Delinquencies, Refunds and Net Change Factors

The Auditor Controller classifies taxing entities as Teeter and Non-Teeter Agencies. Teeter

Agencies, including OCFA, receive 100% of their secured levy, with the County owning the

Draft 5-Year Property Tax Projections 7-9 April 2020
Orange County Fire Authority

delinquent receivables. Therefore, OCFA’s property tax revenues are not affected by associated

delinquencies.

The refund and net change factors; however, affect the amount of property tax revenue OCFA

receives. The refund factor is calculated as the percentage of property tax revenues paid back to